Report on

Government
Services

2 O 1 Volume 1 .
O Education, Health, Justice




a Commonwealth of Australia 2001

This paper is copyright. It has been produced by the Steering Committee for the
Review of Commonwealth/State Service Provision (SCRCSSP). Apart from any use
as permitted under the Copyright Act 1968, no part may be reproduced by any
process without prior written permission from the Commonwealth available from
Ausinfo. Requests and inquiries concerning reproduction and rights should be
addressed to the Manager, Legislative Services, Ausinfo, GPO Box 1920, Canberra,
ACT 2601.

ISBN 1740370325
ISSN 1328 181X

The Productivity Commission acts as the Secretariat for the Steering Committee.

Secretariat

Steering Committee for the Review of Commonwealth/State Service Provision
Productivity Commission

LB 2 Collins Street East Post Office

Melbourne VIC 8003

Level 28
35 Collins Street
Melbourne VIC 3000

Telephone: 0396532100  or Freecall: 1800 020 083
Facsimile: 03 9653 2359

E-mail: gsp@pc.gov.au
http://www.pc.gov.au/service/gspindex.html

Suggestions:

The Seering Committee welcomes suggestions on the performance indicators
contained in this Report. Please direct your suggestions to the Productivity
Commission Secretariat at the above address.

An appropriate citation for this publication is:

SCRCSSP (Steering Committee for the Review of Commonwealth/State Service
Provision) 2001, Report on Government Services 2001, Ausinfo, Canberra









Foreword

The Review of Commonwealth/State Service Provision was established by heads of
government in 1993 to develop objective and consistent data on the performance of
services that are central to the wellbeing of Australians. The collaborative efforts of
more than 80 government agencies from the Commonwealth, States and Territories
have contributed to this, the sixth Report on Gover nment Services.

The services covered by the Review — spanning education, health, justice,
community services and housing — are all important determinants of Australians
living standards and represent a substantial share of government expenditure and
GDP.

The Review’s approach continues to be an iterative one, reporting the best available
information (with caveats) and improving it over time. The very process of
reporting imperfect or incomplete performance data has itself created opportunities
and pressures for improvement. Feedback from those who use the data has been an
important part of this. The ultimate objective is to be able to provide robust and
consistent data that are comparable across all jurisdictions.

The Review has sought to improve the quality of its reporting by undertaking
additional research and consultancies. This year, research on asset management and
a client survey on courts administration have been initiated; and a consultancy
report on the satisfaction of clients of disability serviceswas released in July.

Improving the performance indicator frameworks, and the quality of individual
indicators, remains an ongoing imperative of the Review. This year the health
chapters have been significantly expanded and improved, particularly in the areas of
hospital quality, breast cancer management and mental health, while in other areas,
such as housing, the indicator framework has been redrawn to reflect more
accurately the objectives within current Commonwealth/State housing agreements.
Progress, however, remains variable. For example, there has been little progress in
the reporting of national outcomes data in the Schools chapter; and gaps remain in
the reporting of datain the Children’s Services chapter.

Better information on the ability of mainstream services to meet the needs of
Indigenous Australians remains a priority for the Review. This has been reinforced

FOREWORD ]



by the Council of Australian Government's strategies to address disadvantage
suffered by Indigenous Australians and to evaluate these strategies by producing
better data on service provision to Indigenous Australians.

Producing a Report of this scope in a timely way each year depends on the
cooperation and support of many participants. The Review’s twelve working groups
constitute the ‘engine room’ of this project and the Steering Committee relies on the
assistance and advice from the service agencies represented on these groups. In
addition, the Review draws on a Secretariat from the Productivity Commission, and
bodies such as the Australian Bureau of Statistics, and the Australian Institute of
Health and Welfare, amongst others. The working groups and the Secretariat also
work closely with a range of other groups involved in government performance
measurement.

| would like to thank everyone involved for their continuing contribution to this
important joint undertaking.

Gary Banks
Chairman

\Y FOREWORD



Contents

This Report is in two volumes: Volume 1 contains Part A (introduction), Part B
(Education), Part C (Health) and Part D (Justice); Volume 2 contains Part E
(Emergency Management), Part F (Community Services), Part G (Housing),
Descriptive statistics appendix and CD-ROM attachment.

Foreword 1
Acronyms and Abbreviations Xl
Glossary XV
Termsof reference XVI

PART A INTRODUCTION

1 Theapproach to performance measurement 1
1.1 Aimsof the Review 1
1.2 Therolesof government in delivering services 3
1.3  Why measure comparative performance? 7
1.3  Approach to reporting performance of services 10

2 Recent developmentsin the Review 17
2.1 Expanded and improved reporting in 2000 17
2.2  Guiding principles 18
2.3  Progresson key dataissues 18
2.4 Using the datain this Report 28
25 Related Review projects 31

PART B EDUCATION

B  Education preface 33

CONTENTS \



School education

31
3.2
3.3
34
35
3.6
3.7

Profile of school education

Policy developments

Framework of performance indicators
Key performance indicator results

Future directions in performance reporting
Jurisdictions’ comments

Definitions

Vocational education and training

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7

Profile of vocational education and training

Policy developmentsin vocational education and training

Framework of performance indicators
Key performance indicator results

Future directions in performance reporting
Jurisdictions' comments

Definitions

PART C HEALTH

C Health preface

5

Public hospitals

5.1
5.2
5.3
5.4
55
5.6

Profile of public hospital systems

Policy developments

Public acute hospitals

Maternity services performance framework
Future directions in performance reporting
Terms and definitions

General Practice

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6

Profile of general practice

Policy developments

Framework of performance indicators
Key performance indicator results
Future directions

Definitions

VI

CONTENTS

47
48
55
56
60
83
85
95

99
101
107
108
109
129
129
139

143

165
166
175
176
202
208
216

221
221
229
229
235
250
254



Health management issues

7.1
1.2
7.3
14
7.5
7.6

Overview of health management

Breast cancer

Mental health

Future directions in performance reporting
Jurisdictions comments

Definitions

PART D JUSTICE

D Justicepreface

8

Police services

8.1
8.2
8.3

8.4
8.5
8.6
8.7
8.8
8.9

Profile of police services

Policy developmentsin policing

General approach to performance measurement for police
services

Indicatorsrelevant to all service delivery areas
Community safety and support

Crime investigation

Road safety and traffic management

Servicesto thejudicial process

Future directions in performance reporting

8.10 Jurisdictions’ comments
8.11 Information on sample data
8.12 Definitions

Court administration

91
9.2
9.3
9.4
9.5
9.6
9.7

Profile of court administration services

Policy developments in court administration services
Framework of performance indicators

Key performance indicator results

Future directions in performance reporting
Jurisdictions' comments

Definitions

257
258
260
277
299
301
310

313

329
330
339

340
342
350
360
365
373
378
382
391
393

401
401
412
415
416
430
432
441

CONTENTS

Vi



10 Corrective services 447

10.1 Profile of corrective services 448
10.2 Policy developmentsin corrective services 453
10.3 Framework of performance indicators 455
10.4 Key performance indicator results 458
10.5 Futuredirectionsin performance reporting 472
10.6 Jurisdictions' comments 473
10.7 Definitions 481
Volume 1 References 485
Acronyms and Abbreviations XI
Glossary XV
11 Emergency management 499
11.1 Profile of emergency management 500
11.2 Policy developments in emergency management 507
11.3 Framework of performance indicators 511
11.4 Key performance indicator results — fire services 513
11.5 Key performance indicator results — ambulance services 526
11.6 Future directionsin performance reporting 532
11.7 Jurisdictions' comments 533
11.8 Information on sample data 541
11.9 Definitions 543

PART F COMMUNITY SERVICES

F  Community services preface 547
12 Aged careservices 553
12.1 Profile of aged care services 555
12.2 Policy developmentsin aged care services 566
12.3 Framework of performance indicators 568
12.4 Key performance indicator results 568
12.5 Future directions in performance reporting 584
12.6 Jurisdictions' comments 585

VIl CONTENTS



13

14

15

12.7 Definitions

Servicesfor peoplewith adisability

13.1 Profile of servicesfor people with adisability

13.2 Policy developmentsin services for people with a disability
13.3 Framework of performance indicators

13.4 Key performance indicator results

13.5 Futuredirectionsin performance reporting

13.6 Jurisdictions' comments

13.7 Déefinitions

Children’s Services

14.1 Profile of children’s services

14.2 Framework of performance indicators
14.3 Key performance indicator results

14.4 Future directionsin performance reporting
14.5 Jurisdictions' comments

14.6 Definitions

Protection and support services
15.1 Profile of child protection and out-of-home care services

15.2 Policy developmentsin child protection and out-of-home care
services

15.3 Framework of child protection and out-of-home care services
performance indicators

15.4 Key child protection and out-of-home care services performance
indicator results

15.5 Futuredirectionsin child protection and out-of-home care
services performance reporting

15.6 Profile of supported accommodation and assistance

15.7 Policy developments in supported accommodation and
assistance

15.8 Framework of supported accommodation and assistance
performance indicators

15.9 Key supported accommodation and assistance performance
indicator results

15.10 Future directions in supported accommodation and assistance
performance reporting

595

599
601
606
608
610
623
625
635

641
642
654
655
668
669
679

685
686

693

694

696

710
712

714

716

716

730

CONTENTS



15.11 Jurisdictions comments
15.12 Definitions

PART G HOUSING

16 Housing

A

16.1 Profile of housing and housing assistance
16.2 Policy developments in housing assistance
16.3 Framework of performance indicators

16.4 Key performance indicator results

16.5 Future directions in performance reporting
16.6 Jurisdictions' comments

16.7 Definitions

Statistical appendix

Volume 2 References

CD-ROM attachment

X

CONTENTS

731
741

749
751
765
767
770
793
794
804

813

839



Acronyms and Abbreviations

AADWA
ABS
ACE
ACAT
ACHS
ACIR
ACT
AGPAL
AHC
AIHW
AN-DRG
ANTA
AR-DRG
ATSB
ATS
ATSIC
Aust
AVETMISS

BEACH
CACP
CAD
CCCCS
CCIS
CD-ROM

Aboriginal Affairs Department of Western Australia
Australian Bureau of Statistics

Adult and community education

Aged Care Assessment Team

Australian Council on Healthcare Standards
Australian Child Immunisation Register
Australian Capital Territory

Australian General Practice Accreditation Limited
Annual hours of curriculum

Australian Institute of Health and Welfare
Australian National Diagnosis Related Group
Australian National Training Authority
Australian Revised Diagnosis Related Group
Australian Transport Safety Bureau

Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander

Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Commission
Australia

Australian Vocational Education and Training Management
Information Statistical Standard

Bettering the Evaluation and Care of Health Study
Community Aged Care Package

Computer aided dispatch

Commonweal th Census of Child Care Services
Community Care Information System

Compact Disc Read Only Memory

ACRONYMSAND
ABBREVIATIONS

Xl



CHAS
COAG
CRA
CRS
CSDA
CSHA
CSIRO

CSMAC

DETYA
DFACS
DGPP
DHAC
DHFS
DHS
DRG
DVA
EACH
ESB
FaCS

FTE

GDP

GP

GST
HACC
HRSCEET

IC

Xl ACRONYMSAND
ABBREVIATIONS

Community Health Accreditation Scheme
Council of Australian Governments
Commonwealth Rent assistance
Commonwealth Rehabilitation Service
Commonwealth/State Disability Agreement
Commonwealth/State Housing Agreement

Commonwealth Scientific and Industrial Research
Organisation

Community Services Ministers' Advisory Council (formally
Standing Committee on Community Services and Income
Security Administers (SCCSISA))

Department of Education, Training and Y outh Affairs
Department of Family and Community Services
Divisions of General Practice Program

Department of Health and Aged Care

Department of Health and Family Services
Department of Human Services (Victoria)

Diagnosis Related Group

Department of Veterans' Affairs

Extended Aged Care at Home pilot

English speaking background

Commonwealth Department of Family and Community
Services

Full time equivalent

Gross domestic product
General practitioner

Goods and services tax
Home and Community Care

House of Representatives Standing Committee on
Employment, Education and Training

Industry Commission



ICD-9-CM

ICD-10-AM

ICIDH

IFRAC
LAC
LBOTE
LOTE
MAB/MIAC

MAP
MBS
MCEETYA

MDS
MH-CASC
MLCR
NCIRS

NCVER
NEPMT
NESB
NHCDC
NHMBWG
NHMRC
NHTP
NMDS
NMHS
NSW

International classification of Diseases, gth revision, Clinical
Modification

International Statistical Classification of Diseases and
Related Health Problems, 10" Revision, Australian
Modification

International Classification of Impairments, Disabilities and
Handicaps

Inpatient Fraction

Looking after Children

L anguage backgrounds other than English
L anguages other than English

Management Advisory Board and its Management
Improvement Advisory Committee

Multi-level Assessment Program
Medicare Benefits Schedule

Ministerial Council on Education, Employment, Training
and Youth Affairs

Minimum Data Set
Mental Health Classification and Service Costs project
Module Load Completion Rate

National Centre for Immunisation Research and Surveillance
of Vaccine Preventable Diseases

National Centre for Vocational Education Research
National Education Performance Monitoring Taskforce
Non-English speaking background

National Hospital Cost Data Collection

National Health Ministers Benchmarking Working Group
National Health and Medical Research Council

Nursing home type patients

National Minimum Data Set

National Mental Hedth Strategy

New South Wales

ACRONYMSAND Xl

ABBREVIATIONS



NT
OECD
OMP
PBS
PDF
PERIN

PIP
QACS
Qld
RACGP
Report
Review
RSC

SA

SAAP
SCRCSSP

SLA
SMART
SRCSSP

TAFE
Tas
URTI
VACS
VET
Vic
WA

WHO

XV ACRONYMSAND
ABBREVIATIONS

Northern Territory

Organisation for economic Cooperation and Development
Other Medical Practitioner

Pharmaceutical Benefits Scheme

Postscript Document Format

Penalty Enforcement and Registration of Infringement
Notice

Practice Incentives Program

Queensland Ambulatory Casemix Classification Scheme
Queensland

Royal Australian College of General Practitioners

The Report on Government Service

The Review of Commonweal th/State Service Provision
Resident Classification Scheme

South Australia

Supported Accommodation Assistance Program

Steering Committee for the Review of Commonwealth/State

Service Provision
Statistical Local Area
SAAP Management and Reporting Tool

Secretariat for the Review of Commonwealth/State Service
Provision

Technical and further education

Tasmania

Upper respiratory tract infection

Victorian Ambulatory Classification System
Vocational education and training

Victoria

Western Australia

World Health Organization



Glossary

Descriptors

Effectiveness
Efficiency

Unit costs

Inputs

Process

Output

Outcome

Statistics included in the Report that relate to the size of the
service system, its client mix and the environment within
which government services are delivered. They are provided
to highlight and make more transparent the differences
among jurisdictions.

A reflection of how well the outputs of a service achieve the
stated objectives of that service

A reflection of how well organisations use their resources to
produce services

Anindicator of efficiency, as used throughout this Report

The resources (including land, labour and capital) used by a
service areain providing the service

The way in which aserviceis produced or delivered

The service provided by a service area — for example, a
treated case is an output of a public acute care hospital

The impact of the service on the status of individuals or a
group. A service provider can influence an outcome but

external factors can also apply. A desirable outcome for a
school, for example, would be to add to the ability of the
students to participate in and interact with society throughout

their lives. Similarly, a desirable outcome for a hospital

would be to improve the health status of an individual

receiving a hospital service.

Definitions of the indicators and terminology used in each chapter can be found in
the relevant attachments.

GLOSSARY XV



Terms of reference

The Review, to be conducted by a joint Commonwealth/State and Territory
Government working party, is to undertake the following:

establish the collection and publication of data that will enable ongoing
comparisons of the efficiency and effectiveness of Commonwealth and State
Government services, including intraagovernment services. Thiswill involve:

- establishing performance indicators for different services which would assist
comparisons of efficiency and effectiveness. The measures should, to the
maximum extent possible, focus on the cost effectiveness of service delivery,
as distinct from policy considerations that determine the quality and level of
services; and

- collecting and publishing data that are consistent with these measures. The
Review should also address the procedures for the ongoing collection and
publication of benchmark data; and

compile and assess service provision reforms that have been implemented or are
under consideration by Commonwealth and State Governments.

The Review will cover all major types of reform, including those involving the
separation of policy development from service provision. Case studies of particular
reforms could be provided where appropriate.

The Review will need to keep abreast of developments in other relevant reviews and
working parties, including the Commonwealth/State Government working party
(initiated by the Council of Austraian Governments), investigating
Commonwealth/State Government roles and responsibilities.

XVl TERMSOF
REFERENCE



XV





