Report on Government Services 2001

Volume 1:

Education, Health, Justice

Steering Committee for the Review of Commonwealth/State Service Provision

© Commonwealth of Australia 2001

This paper is copyright. It has been produced by the Steering Committee for the Review of Commonwealth/State Service Provision (SCRCSSP). Apart from any use as permitted under the *Copyright Act 1968*, no part may be reproduced by any process without prior written permission from the Commonwealth available from AusInfo. Requests and inquiries concerning reproduction and rights should be addressed to the Manager, Legislative Services, AusInfo, GPO Box 1920, Canberra, ACT 2601.

ISBN 1740370325 ISSN 1328181X

The Productivity Commission acts as the Secretariat for the Steering Committee.

Secretariat

Steering Committee for the Review of Commonwealth/State Service Provision Productivity Commission LB 2 Collins Street East Post Office Melbourne VIC 8003

Level 28 35 Collins Street Melbourne VIC 3000

Telephone: 03 9653 2100 or Freecall: 1800 020 083

Facsimile: 03 9653 2359 E-mail: gsp@pc.gov.au

http://www.pc.gov.au/service/gspindex.html

Suggestions:

The Steering Committee welcomes suggestions on the performance indicators contained in this Report. Please direct your suggestions to the Productivity Commission Secretariat at the above address.

An appropriate citation for this publication is:

SCRCSSP (Steering Committee for the Review of Commonwealth/State Service Provision) 2001, *Report on Government Services 2001*, AusInfo, Canberra.

Foreword

The Review of Commonwealth/State Service Provision was established by heads of government in 1993 to develop objective and consistent data on the performance of services that are central to the wellbeing of Australians. The collaborative efforts of more than 80 government agencies from the Commonwealth, States and Territories have contributed to this, the sixth *Report on Government Services*.

The services covered by the Review – spanning education, health, justice, community services and housing – are all important determinants of Australians' living standards and represent a substantial share of government expenditure and GDP.

The Review's approach continues to be an iterative one, reporting the best available information (with caveats) and improving it over time. The very process of reporting imperfect or incomplete performance data has itself created opportunities and pressures for improvement. Feedback from those who use the data has been an important part of this. The ultimate objective is to be able to provide robust and consistent data that are comparable across all jurisdictions.

The Review has sought to improve the quality of its reporting by undertaking additional research and consultancies. This year, research on asset management and a client survey on courts administration have been initiated; and a consultancy report on the satisfaction of clients of disability services was released in July.

Improving the performance indicator frameworks, and the quality of individual indicators, remains an ongoing imperative of the Review. This year the health chapters have been significantly expanded and improved, particularly in the areas of hospital quality, breast cancer management and mental health, while in other areas, such as housing, the indicator framework has been redrawn to reflect more accurately the objectives within current Commonwealth/State housing agreements. Progress, however, remains variable. For example, there has been little progress in the reporting of national outcomes data in the Schools chapter; and gaps remain in the reporting of data in the Children's Services chapter.

Better information on the ability of mainstream services to meet the needs of Indigenous Australians remains a priority for the Review. This has been reinforced

by the Council of Australian Government's strategies to address disadvantage suffered by Indigenous Australians and to evaluate these strategies by producing better data on service provision to Indigenous Australians.

Producing a Report of this scope in a timely way each year depends on the cooperation and support of many participants. The Review's twelve working groups constitute the 'engine room' of this project and the Steering Committee relies on the assistance and advice from the service agencies represented on these groups. In addition, the Review draws on a Secretariat from the Productivity Commission, and bodies such as the Australian Bureau of Statistics, and the Australian Institute of Health and Welfare, amongst others. The working groups and the Secretariat also work closely with a range of other groups involved in government performance measurement.

I would like to thank everyone involved for their continuing contribution to this important joint undertaking.

Gary Banks Chairman

Contents

This Report is in two volumes: *Volume 1* contains Part A (introduction), Part B (Education), Part C (Health) and Part D (Justice); *Volume 2* contains Part E (Emergency Management), Part F (Community Services), Part G (Housing), Descriptive statistics appendix and CD-ROM attachment.

		Volume 1	
For	eword	i e	III
Acr	onym	s and Abbreviations	XI
Glo	ssary		XV
Ter	ms of	reference	XVI
PAl	RT A	INTRODUCTION	
1	The a	approach to performance measurement	1
	1.1	Aims of the Review	1
	1.2	The roles of government in delivering services	3
	1.3	Why measure comparative performance?	7
	1.3	Approach to reporting performance of services	10
2	Rece	ent developments in the Review	17
	2.1	Expanded and improved reporting in 2000	17
	2.2	Guiding principles	18
	2.3	Progress on key data issues	18
	2.4	Using the data in this Report	28
	2.5	Related Review projects	31
PA	RT B	EDUCATION	
В	Educ	cation preface	33

3	Scho	ol education	47
	3.1	Profile of school education	48
	3.2	Policy developments	55
	3.3	Framework of performance indicators	56
	3.4	Key performance indicator results	60
	3.5	Future directions in performance reporting	83
	3.6	Jurisdictions' comments	85
	3.7	Definitions	95
4	Voca	tional education and training	99
	4.1	Profile of vocational education and training	101
	4.2	Policy developments in vocational education and training	107
	4.3	Framework of performance indicators	108
	4.4	Key performance indicator results	109
	4.5	Future directions in performance reporting	129
	4.6	Jurisdictions' comments	129
	4.7	Definitions	139
PA	RT C	HEALTH	
C	Heal	th preface	143
5	Publi	ic hospitals	165
	5.1	Profile of public hospital systems	166
	5.2	Policy developments	175
	5.3	Public acute hospitals	176
	5.4	Maternity services performance framework	202
	5.5	Future directions in performance reporting	208
	5.6	Terms and definitions	216
6	Gene	eral Practice	221
	6.1	Profile of general practice	221
	6.2	Policy developments	229
	6.3	Framework of performance indicators	229
	6.4	Key performance indicator results	235
	6.5	Future directions	250
	6.6	Definitions	254

7	Heal	th management issues	257
	7.1	Overview of health management	258
	7.2	Breast cancer	260
	7.3	Mental health	277
	7.4	Future directions in performance reporting	299
	7.5	Jurisdictions comments	301
	7.6	Definitions	310
PAI	RT D	JUSTICE	
D	Justi	ce preface	313
8	Polic	e services	329
	8.1	Profile of police services	330
	8.2	Policy developments in policing	339
	8.3	General approach to performance measurement for police services	340
	8.4	Indicators relevant to all service delivery areas	342
	8.5	Community safety and support	350
	8.6	Crime investigation	360
	8.7	Road safety and traffic management	365
	8.8	Services to the judicial process	373
	8.9	Future directions in performance reporting	378
	8.10	Jurisdictions' comments	382
	8.11	Information on sample data	391
	8.12	Definitions	393
9	Cour	t administration	401
	9.1	Profile of court administration services	401
	9.2	Policy developments in court administration services	412
	9.3	Framework of performance indicators	415
	9.4	Key performance indicator results	416
	9.5	Future directions in performance reporting	430
	9.6	Jurisdictions' comments	432
	9.7	Definitions	441

10	Corr	ective services	447
	10.1	Profile of corrective services	448
	10.2	Policy developments in corrective services	453
	10.3	Framework of performance indicators	455
	10.4	Key performance indicator results	458
	10.5	Future directions in performance reporting	472
	10.6	Jurisdictions' comments	473
	10.7	Definitions	481
Vol	ume 1	References	485
		Volume 2	
Acı	onym	s and Abbreviations	XI
Glo	ssary		XV
11	Eme	rgency management	499
	11.1	Profile of emergency management	500
	11.2	Policy developments in emergency management	507
	11.3	Framework of performance indicators	511
	11.4	Key performance indicator results — fire services	513
	11.5	Key performance indicator results — ambulance services	526
	11.6	Future directions in performance reporting	532
	11.7	Jurisdictions' comments	533
	11.8	Information on sample data	541
	11.9	Definitions	543
PA	RT F	COMMUNITY SERVICES	
F	Com	munity services preface	547
12	Aged	l care services	553
	12.1	Profile of aged care services	555
	12.2	Policy developments in aged care services	566
	12.3	Framework of performance indicators	568
	12.4	Key performance indicator results	568
	12.5	Future directions in performance reporting	584
	12.6	Jurisdictions' comments	585

	12.7	Definitions	595
13	Servi	ces for people with a disability	599
		Profile of services for people with a disability	601
		Policy developments in services for people with a disability	606
		Framework of performance indicators	608
		Key performance indicator results	610
		Future directions in performance reporting	623
	13.6	Jurisdictions' comments	625
	13.7	Definitions	635
14	Child	ren's Services	641
	14.1	Profile of children's services	642
	14.2	Framework of performance indicators	654
	14.3	Key performance indicator results	655
	14.4	Future directions in performance reporting	668
	14.5	Jurisdictions' comments	669
	14.6	Definitions	679
15	Prote	ction and support services	685
	15.1	Profile of child protection and out-of-home care services	686
	15.2	Policy developments in child protection and out-of-home care services	693
	15.3	Framework of child protection and out-of-home care services performance indicators	694
	15.4	Key child protection and out-of-home care services performance indicator results	696
	15.5	Future directions in child protection and out-of-home care services performance reporting	710
	15.6	Profile of supported accommodation and assistance	712
	15.7	Policy developments in supported accommodation and assistance	714
	15.8	Framework of supported accommodation and assistance performance indicators	716
	15.9	Key supported accommodation and assistance performance indicator results	716
	15.10	Future directions in supported accommodation and assistance performance reporting	730

	15.11 Jurisdictions' comments	731
	15.12 Definitions	741
PA	RT G HOUSING	
16	Housing	749
	16.1 Profile of housing and housing assistance	751
	16.2 Policy developments in housing assistance	765
	16.3 Framework of performance indicators	767
	16.4 Key performance indicator results	770
	16.5 Future directions in performance reporting	793
	16.6 Jurisdictions' comments	794
	16.7 Definitions	804
A	Statistical appendix	813
Vol	lume 2 References	839
CD	O-ROM attachment	

Acronyms and Abbreviations

AADWA Aboriginal Affairs Department of Western Australia

ABS Australian Bureau of Statistics

ACE Adult and community education

ACAT Aged Care Assessment Team

ACHS Australian Council on Healthcare Standards

ACIR Australian Child Immunisation Register

ACT Australian Capital Territory

AGPAL Australian General Practice Accreditation Limited

AHC Annual hours of curriculum

AIHW Australian Institute of Health and Welfare

AN-DRG Australian National Diagnosis Related Group

ANTA Australian National Training Authority

AR-DRG Australian Revised Diagnosis Related Group

ATSB Australian Transport Safety Bureau

ATSI Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander

ATSIC Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Commission

Aust Australia

AVETMISS Australian Vocational Education and Training Management

Information Statistical Standard

BEACH Bettering the Evaluation and Care of Health Study

CACP Community Aged Care Package

CAD Computer aided dispatch

CCCCS Commonwealth Census of Child Care Services

CCIS Community Care Information System

CD-ROM Compact Disc Read Only Memory

CHAS Community Health Accreditation Scheme

COAG Council of Australian Governments

CRA Commonwealth Rent assistance

CRS Commonwealth Rehabilitation Service

CSDA Commonwealth/State Disability Agreement

CSHA Commonwealth/State Housing Agreement

CSIRO Commonwealth Scientific and Industrial Research

Organisation

CSMAC Community Services Ministers' Advisory Council (formally

Standing Committee on Community Services and Income

Security Administers (SCCSISA))

DETYA Department of Education, Training and Youth Affairs

DFACS Department of Family and Community Services

DGPP Divisions of General Practice Program

DHAC Department of Health and Aged Care

DHFS Department of Health and Family Services

DHS Department of Human Services (Victoria)

DRG Diagnosis Related Group

DVA Department of Veterans' Affairs

EACH Extended Aged Care at Home pilot

ESB English speaking background

FaCS Commonwealth Department of Family and Community

Services

FTE Full time equivalent

GDP Gross domestic product

GP General practitioner

GST Goods and services tax

HACC Home and Community Care

HRSCEET House of Representatives Standing Committee on

Employment, Education and Training

IC Industry Commission

ICD-9-CM International classification of Diseases, 9th revision, Clinical

Modification

ICD-10-AM International Statistical Classification of Diseases and

Related Health Problems, 10th Revision, Australian

Modification

ICIDH International Classification of Impairments, Disabilities and

Handicaps

IFRAC Inpatient Fraction

LAC Looking after Children

LBOTE Language backgrounds other than English

LOTE Languages other than English

MAB/MIAC Management Advisory Board and its Management

Improvement Advisory Committee

MAP Multi-level Assessment Program

MBS Medicare Benefits Schedule

MCEETYA Ministerial Council on Education, Employment, Training

and Youth Affairs

MDS Minimum Data Set

MH-CASC Mental Health Classification and Service Costs project

MLCR Module Load Completion Rate

NCIRS National Centre for Immunisation Research and Surveillance

of Vaccine Preventable Diseases

NCVER National Centre for Vocational Education Research

NEPMT National Education Performance Monitoring Taskforce

NESB Non-English speaking background

NHCDC National Hospital Cost Data Collection

NHMBWG National Health Ministers Benchmarking Working Group

NHMRC National Health and Medical Research Council

NHTP Nursing home type patients

NMDS National Minimum Data Set

NMHS National Mental Health Strategy

NSW New South Wales

NT Northern Territory

OECD Organisation for economic Cooperation and Development

OMP Other Medical Practitioner

PBS Pharmaceutical Benefits Scheme

PDF Postscript Document Format

PERIN Penalty Enforcement and Registration of Infringement

Notice

PIP Practice Incentives Program

QACS Queensland Ambulatory Casemix Classification Scheme

Qld Queensland

RACGP Royal Australian College of General Practitioners

Report The Report on Government Service

Review The Review of Commonwealth/State Service Provision

RSC Resident Classification Scheme

SA South Australia

SAAP Supported Accommodation Assistance Program

SCRCSSP Steering Committee for the Review of Commonwealth/State

Service Provision

SLA Statistical Local Area

SMART SAAP Management and Reporting Tool

SRCSSP Secretariat for the Review of Commonwealth/State Service

Provision

TAFE Technical and further education

Tas Tasmania

URTI Upper respiratory tract infection

VACS Victorian Ambulatory Classification System

VET Vocational education and training

Vic Victoria

WA Western Australia

WHO World Health Organization

Glossary

Descriptors Statistics included in the Report that relate to the size of the

service system, its client mix and the environment within which government services are delivered. They are provided to highlight and make more transparent the differences

among jurisdictions.

Effectiveness A reflection of how well the outputs of a service achieve the

stated objectives of that service

Efficiency A reflection of how well organisations use their resources to

produce services

Unit costs An indicator of efficiency, as used throughout this Report

Inputs The resources (including land, labour and capital) used by a

service area in providing the service

Process The way in which a service is produced or delivered

Output The service provided by a service area — for example, a

treated case is an output of a public acute care hospital

Outcome The impact of the service on the status of individuals or a

group. A service provider can influence an outcome but external factors can also apply. A desirable outcome for a school, for example, would be to add to the ability of the students to participate in and interact with society throughout their lives. Similarly, a desirable outcome for a hospital would be to improve the health status of an individual

receiving a hospital service.

Definitions of the indicators and terminology used in each chapter can be found in the relevant attachments.

Terms of reference

The Review, to be conducted by a joint Commonwealth/State and Territory Government working party, is to undertake the following:

- establish the collection and publication of data that will enable ongoing comparisons of the efficiency and effectiveness of Commonwealth and State Government services, including intra-government services. This will involve:
 - establishing performance indicators for different services which would assist comparisons of efficiency and effectiveness. The measures should, to the maximum extent possible, focus on the cost effectiveness of service delivery, as distinct from policy considerations that determine the quality and level of services; and
 - collecting and publishing data that are consistent with these measures. The Review should also address the procedures for the ongoing collection and publication of benchmark data; and
- compile and assess service provision reforms that have been implemented or are under consideration by Commonwealth and State Governments.

The Review will cover all major types of reform, including those involving the separation of policy development from service provision. Case studies of particular reforms could be provided where appropriate.

The Review will need to keep abreast of developments in other relevant reviews and working parties, including the Commonwealth/State Government working party (initiated by the Council of Australian Governments), investigating Commonwealth/State Government roles and responsibilities.